
 
 

Staff Report – Plan Commission  

Docket #:  PC2023-061 Hearing Date: December 11, 2023 
Address: 1120 N SR 135 
Applicant: Bill Terry, Weihe Engineers 
Owner: Rob Warstler, FTMT LLC 
Staff Contact: Gabe Nelson, nelsong@greenwood.in.gov, 317.887.5230 

 
Request: 
7Brew requests landscape waivers from Sec 10-03-06 G - Foundation Plantings: A planting strip with a 
minimum width of ten feet (10’) along the full-length of the foundation facing a street.  Petitioner requests to 
place the required foundation plantings elsewhere on site. 
 
Location:  
1120 N SR 135.  Located on the northwest corner of SR 135 and Meridian Meadows Rd. 
 
Existing & Surrounding Land Use: 
The Site:  CM (Commercial Medium) 
North: CM (Commercial Medium) 
West:  CM (Commercial Medium) 
South: CM (Commercial Medium) 
East: CM (Commercial Medium) 
 
Recommendations:  
Staff recommends approval of this petition 
 
 
Attachments:  
Waiver request 
Landscaping Site Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 

Indianapolis, IN   |   St. Louis, MO   |  .www.weihe.net   |   (800)  452-6408   |   Fax:  (317)  843-0546 
 

Allan H. Weihe, P.E., L.S. - Founder 
 

November 8th, 2023 
 
 
City of Greenwood Planning  
300 South Madison Ave 
Greenwood, Indiana 46142 
Attn: Nicki Mueller 
 
RE: Attachment P: Landscape Waiver Request - Section 10-03-06G 
 
(1) The approval of the waiver request will not be detrimental to the public safety, health, and 

welfare, or injurious to property within a reasonable proximity to the subject property 
involved in the waiver request. 
Response: There will be no concerns to the public’s safety, as the shrubs that 
could not be planted within the 10’ foundation planting requirement, will be placed 
elsewhere onsite.  

 
(2) The strict application of the applicable ordinance standard will result in practical difficulties 

in the development due to the particular physical surroundings, unique constraints, or 
topographical conditions of the subject property.  

 
Response: With such a small lot (20,000 SF) and the landscaping ordinance to 
adhere to, much of the open space is with a tree or a shrub. 7 Brew is a double lane 
drive thru with minimal foundation planting area.  

 
(3) These conditions will not substantially alter the character of the subject district or 

neighborhood. 
 

Response: No, still a 5 foot strip along the southern edge of the building. 
 
(4) The practical difficulties were not self-imposed and cannot be overcome by reasonable 

design alternatives. Financial hardship does not constitute grounds for a waiver. 
 
Response: Several design versions of the site were done. Due to the onsite 
constraints from setbacks to minimum impervious of the lot, final layout was the 
best option to maximize the zoning ordinance requirements to meet. 

 
(5) The waiver request is necessary and represents a minimal deviation from explicit ordinance 

standards. 
 
Response: There is still a 5 foot strip along the southern building and 5 foot is taken 
away from the location of the canopy. Those plantings will be dispersed along SR 
135. 

 
 



 

 

  
Bill Terry 
Senior Project Manager 
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GREENWOOD - LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS
REQUIREMENT: REQUIRED: PROVIDED:
10.03.06 FOUNDATION PLANTING
PLANT NON TURFF GRASS IN A PLANTING STRIP (WIDTH OF
10') ALONG THE FULL LENGTH OF THE FOUNDATION FACING
A STREET.

10' WIDTH
PLANTINGS

6'-10' WIDTH
PLANTINGS (REQUIRES
VARIANCE)

10.03.06 PARKING LOT PLANTING
ISLAND REQUIRED EVERY 14 PARKING SPACES. ISLAND MUST
BE AT LEAST 10' WIDTH AND 180SF AREA.
1 TREE IN EVERY ISLAND
5' WIDTH OF CONTINUOUS SHRUBS AT THE PERIMETER OF
THE PARKING LOT.
1 TREE AND 3 SHRUBS PER 35' OF LINEAL FEET OF PLANTING

4 PARKING SPACES
NO ISLAND REQUIRED
PLANTINGS ALONG DRIVE
THRU LANES (684LF)
20 TREES & 59 SHRUBS

10.03.06 STREETSCAPING PLANTING
1 TREE PER 40' ALONG FRONTAGE

110' ALONG SR135
2.75 TREE
155' MEADOWS DR
3.87 TREES

SR135
2 TREES (REPLACE EXISTING)
MEADOW DR
3 TREES

10.03.06 BUFFERING PLANTING
N / A
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PLANT SCHEDULE
PLAN
KEY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY. B&B CONT. MATURE

SIZE
SPECIAL

INSTRUCTIONS
%

GENUS
CANOPY DECIDUOUS TREES

AmM ACER MIYABEI 'MORTON' STATE STREET MAPLE 2" cal. 6 X 50'T x 35'W 26%
GbP GINKGO BILOBA 'PRINCETON SENTRY' PRINCETON SENTRY GINKGO 2" cal. 6 X 50'T x 25'W MALE ONLY 26%
PvC PRUNUS VIRGINIANA 'CANADA RED' CANADA RED CHOKEBERRY 2" cal. 7 X 25'T x 25'W 22%
ZsM ZELKOVA SERRATA 'MUSASHINO' MUSASHINO ZELKOVA 2" cal. 6 X 50'T x 20'W 26%

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS

PfG POTENTILLA FRUTICOSA
'GOLDFINGER' GOLDFINGER POTENTILLA #3 22 X 2'T x 6'W 25%

SgM SPIRAEA X 'GOLD MOUND' GOLD MOUND SPIREA #3 21 X 4'T x 5'W 22%
EVERGREEN SHRUBS

BgV BUXUS X KOREANA 'GREEN VELVET' GREEN VELVET BOXWOOD #3 19 X 3'T x3'W 27%
TmD TAXUS MEDIA 'DENSIFORMIS' DENSIFORM YEW #5 18 X 3'T x 4'W 25%

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES

CkF CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA 'KARL
FORSTER'

KARL FORESTER FEATHERED
REED GRASS #3 9 X 4'T x 2'W 24" O.C.

PeA PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES FOUNTAIN GRASS #3 12 X 2.5'T x 5'W 36" O.C.
PERENNIALS

GpR GERANIUM PHAEUM 'RAVEN' RAVEN DUSKY GERANIUM #1 29 X 2.5'T x 1.5'W 24" O.C.
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